payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

93YINSON HOLDINGS BERHAD  ANNUAL REPORT  2011

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the Financial year ended 31 January 2011

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk  (cont’d)
 The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital

purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD and SGD) amounted to
RM412,842 and RM106,139 (2010 : RM181,179 and RM101,365) respectively.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in foreign operations
in Vietnam. The Group’s investment in its Vietnam subsidiary is not hedged as the currency position in
Vietnam is considered to be long-term in nature.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD, SGD and RM against exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of
the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

   2011
   RM

 USD/RM - Strengthened 5%   -180,000
   - Weakened 5%  +180,000
 SGD/RM - Strengthened 5%   -27,000
   - Weakened 5%  +27,000
 RM/USD - Strengthened 5%   -36,000
   - Weakened 5%  +36,000

37. Categories of financial instruments

 Financial instruments of the Group and the Company as at 31 January 2011 by classes are as follows:

   Note   Group   Company
   RM   RM

  (a) Financial assets at fair value through  profit and loss
   Classified as held for trading:
   Marketable securities   22  37,340   -

  (b) Loans and receivables
   Advance and loan to subsidiaries   19   -   47,203,225
   Trade and other receivables   21   233,963,687   54,980,034
   Cash and bank balances   23   9,072,546   29,935

   243,036,233   102,213,194

  (c) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
   Trade and other payables   27   67,473,574   1,315,987
   Loans and borrowings   25   189,955,775   47,834,797

   257,429,349   49,150,784

YINSON HOLDINGS BERHAD  ANNUAL REPORT  201194

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the Financial year ended 31 January 2011

38. Capital management

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return